Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the village of Hibbing and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 28, 1971.

CHAPTER 615—H.F.No.2029

[Coded]

An act relating to a leave of absence for peace officers to serve as instructors for the peace officers training board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 626.85, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 626.85, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. PEACE OFFICER TRAINING BOARD; INSTRUCTORS. Any peace officer who has been designated to serve as an instructor, researcher or member of a special project for the peace officer training board may in the discretion of the appointing authority be given up to a 12 month leave of absence with pay from the police department or agency by which he is employed for the purpose of serving as such instructor, researcher or member of a special project. While serving in such capacity peace officers shall continue to maintain the civil service status they have attained or accrued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 43, 44 and 419. The state treasurer shall reimburse solely from federal funds available for this purpose the respective law enforcement employers of such peace officers for all salaries and contributions such employers make during said leave of absence towards accrual of their civil service benefits, pension fund and hospitalization benefits.

Approved May 28, 1971.

CHAPTER 616—H.F.No.2105

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Bloomington; creating a housing and redevelopment authority.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.